

Supreme Court Case No.: 20170066
Billings County District Court Case No.: 04-2013-CV-00015

IN DISTRICT COURT
COUNTY OF BILLINGS

STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA
SOUTHWEST JUDICIAL DIVISION

Continental Resources, Inc.,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

Counce Energy BC #1, LLC,

Defendant/Appellant

BRIEF OF APPELLEE CONTINENTAL RESOURCES, INC.

Donald T. Campbell (ND Bar ID #05360)
STINSON LEONARD STREET LLP
150 South Fifth Street, Suite 2300
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: (612) 335-1500
Facsimile: (612) 335-1657
Email: donald.campbell@stinson.com

Robin Wade Forward (ND Bar ID #05324)
STINSON LEONARD STREET LLP
811 East Interstate Avenue
Bismarck, ND 58503
Telephone: (701) 221-8606
Facsimile: (701) 221.8601
Email: rob.forward@stinson.com

**ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLEE,
CONTINENTAL RESOURCES, INC.**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES Page iii

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES..... ¶1

 Whether the District Court properly followed the Gas & Oil Act, which mandates that the question of whether well drilling costs are “reasonable actual” must be decided by the NDIC, in dismissing Counce Energy’s reasonableness claim for failure to exhaust administrative remedies ¶1

 Whether the District Court properly dismissed Counce Energy’s belated reasonableness claim with prejudice where Counce Energy knowingly waived that claim by not commencing an NDIC action and instead litigated in court. ¶2

 Whether the District Court properly dismissed Counce Energy’s fraud claim, which was based on the exact same conduct that Counce Energy alleged constituted a breach of contract..... ¶3

 Whether the District Court properly rejected Counce Energy’s unsupported contention that Continental failed to prove it incurred the drilling costs. ¶4

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... ¶5

STATEMENT OF THE FACTS ¶11

ARGUMENT ¶15

 I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY RULED THAT COUNCE ENERGY FAILED TO EXHAUST ADMINISTRATIVE REMEDIES BECAUSE THE DETERMINATION OF WHETHER WELL DRILLING COSTS ARE “REASONABLE” MUST FIRST BE MADE BY THE NDIC ¶15

 A. Standard of Review ¶15

 B. The Legislature Gave The NDIC Broad Powers To Regulate Gas And Oil Production And Determine Whether Well Costs Are Reasonable. ¶16

 C. Exhaustion Of Administrative Remedies Prohibits Parties From Asserting Claims In Court That Are Within The NDIC’s Jurisdiction..... ¶21

 D. Counce Energy’s Belated Challenge To The Reasonableness Of Drilling Costs Was Within The NDIC’s Jurisdiction..... ¶24

 E. Continental’s Lawsuit Is Not Subject To Exhaustion..... ¶26

F. Counce Energy Was Not Relieved Of Its Obligation To Exhaust Administrative Remedies Merely Because This Is A Contract Action. ..	¶28
II. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DISMISSED COUNCE ENERGY’S REASONABLENESS CLAIM WITH PREJUDICE.	¶32
A. Standard Of Review.....	¶32
B. Counce Energy Relinquished Its Right To Petition The NDIC.....	¶33
III. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY APPLIED NORTH DAKOTA LAW IN DISMISSING COUNCE ENERGY’S FRAUD CLAIM.....	¶49
A. Standard of Review.....	¶49
B. Counce Energy’s Fraud Claim Arose From And Was Dependent Upon Counce Energy’s Breach Of Contract Claim.....	¶50
C. The Authorities Counce Energy Cites Are Inapposite.....	¶56
IV. CONTINENTAL DID NOT FAIL TO PROVE IT INCURRED THE DRILLING COSTS.	¶59
A. Standard of Review.....	¶59
B. There Was Ample Evidence To Support The Jury’s Conclusion.....	¶60
C. The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Broad Discretion In Permitting Continental To Recall Witness Kristy Brown.	¶64
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	¶70
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	¶72

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Paragraphs
<i>Amerada Hess Corp. v. Furlong Oil & Minerals Co.</i> , 348 N.W.2d 913 (N.D. 1984)	¶17, 19
<i>Bernhardt v. Harrington</i> , 2009 ND 189, 775 N.W.2d 682	¶ 35
<i>Bjorgen v. Kinsey</i> , 466 N.W.2d 553 (N.D. 1991)	¶63
<i>Brown v. State Bd. of Higher Ed.</i> , 2006 ND 60, 711 N.W.2d 194	¶21, 22, 43
<i>Bryant v. Dept. of Veterans Affairs</i> , No. 15-5691, 2016 WL 1717582 (D.N.J. Apr. 28, 2016).....	¶45
<i>City of Fargo v. Erickson</i> , 1999 ND 145 ¶ 22, 598 N.W.2d 787	¶64
<i>Continental Res., Inc. v. Farrar Oil Co.</i> , 1997 ND 31, 559 N.W.2d 841	¶17
<i>Dakota Grain Co., Inc. v. Ehrmantrout</i> , 502 N.W.2d 234 (N.D. 1993)	¶53
<i>Disciplinary Board v. Stensland</i> , 2011 ND 110 ¶¶ 17-19, 799 N.W.2d 341	¶68
<i>Douglas v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 65 F. Supp. 3d 225, 226-229 (D.D.C. 2014).....	¶45
<i>Erickson v. Erickson</i> , 2010 ND 86, 782 N.W.2d 346	¶56, 57, 58, 64
<i>Frazier v. North Carolina Cent. Univ.</i> , 779 S.E.2d 515 (N.C. Ct. App. 2015).....	¶45
<i>GEM Razorback, LLC. v. Zenergy, Inc.</i> , 2017 ND 33, 890 N.W.2d 544	¶22, 24
<i>German v. Pena</i> , 88 F. Supp. 2d 222 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	¶45

<i>Hageness v. Davis</i> , 2017 ND 132, 896 N.W.2d 251	¶49, 50
<i>Harrup v. Carter</i> , No. 3:15CV697, 2017 WL 2625068 (E.D. Va. June 16, 2017).....	¶45
<i>Hill v. Weber</i> , 1999 ND 74, 592 N.W.2d 585	¶63
<i>Johnson v. State</i> , 2006 ND 122, 714 N.W.2d 832	¶36
<i>Kost v. Kraft</i> , 2014 ND 92, 845 N.W.2d 889	¶15
<i>Kummer v. Continental Res., Inc.</i> , No. 4:13-CV-135 (D.N.D.).....	¶23
<i>Kuntz v. Stelmachuk</i> , 136 N.W.2d 810 (N.D. 1965)	¶63
<i>Liberty Bankers Life Ins. v. First Citizens Bank & Trust Co.</i> , No. 13CA1486, 2014 WL 5840149 (Colo. App. Nov. 6, 2014).....	¶45
<i>Long v. Samson</i> , 1997 ND 174, 568 N.W.2d 602	¶27
<i>McKart v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 185, 193-194 (1969).....	¶ 23
<i>Minto Grain, LLC v. Tibert</i> , 2009 ND 213, 776 N.W.2d 549	¶59
<i>Oden v. Chicago Bd. of Ed.</i> , No. 94-C-4936, 1995 WL 3988 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 5, 1995).....	¶45
<i>Oklahoma Horsemen’s Benevolent & Protective Ass’n v. Shotts</i> , 38 P.3d 916 (Okla. Civ. App. 2001)	¶45
<i>Olander Contracting Co. v. Gail Wachter Inv.</i> , 2002 ND 65, 643 N.W.2d 29	¶54
<i>Ovieda v. Sodexo Operations, LLC</i> , No. CV-12-1750, 2013 WL 3887873 (C.D. Cal. July 3, 2013).....	¶47
<i>Pearison v. Pinkertons, Inc.</i> , No. 1:02-CV-142, 2002 WL 32060142	¶45

<i>Pioneer Fuels, Inc. v. Montana-Dakota Util. Co.</i> , 474 N.W.2d 706 (N.D. 1991)	¶51
<i>Sanders v. Gravel Prods., Inc.</i> , 2008 ND 161, 755 N.W.2d 826	¶35
<i>Savre v. Santoyo</i> , 2015 ND 170, 865 N.W.2d 419	¶35
<i>Schuck v. Montefiore Pub. Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 2001 ND 698, 626 N.W.2d 698	¶21
<i>Seifert v. Farmers Union Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 497 N.W.2d 694 (N.D. 1993)	¶52, 53
<i>Shaver v. Davie Cnty. Pub. Sch.</i> , No. 1:07CV00176, 2008 WL 943035 (M.D.N.C. Apr. 7, 2008)	¶45
<i>Soentgen v. Quain & Ramstad Clinic, P.C.</i> , 467 N.W.2d 73 (N.D. 1991)	¶21, 43
<i>Staples v. Reckamp</i> , No. 04-CV-2607-A, 2005 WL 3536281 (W.D. La. Dec. 22, 2005)	¶45
<i>State ex rel. Anderson v. City of Madison</i> , 444 S.W.2d 443 (Mo. 1969)	¶46
<i>State v. Buchholz</i> , 2004 ND 77, 678 N.W.2d 144	¶66, 68
<i>State v. Doll</i> , 2012 ND 32, 812 N.W.2d 381	¶66
<i>State v. Hannah</i> , 2016 ND 11, 873 N.W.2d 668	¶62
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 1999 ND 26, 590 N.W.2d 187	¶69
<i>State v. Muhle</i> , 2007 ND 132, 737 N.W.2d 647	¶68
<i>State v. Otto</i> , 2013 ND 239, 840 N.W.2d 589	¶38
<i>State v. Skorick</i> , 2002 ND 190, 653 N.W.2d 698	¶69

<i>State v. Wanner</i> , 2010 ND 121, 784 N.W.2d 143	¶66
<i>Stenehjem ex rel. State v. Nat'l Audubon Soc'y, Inc.</i> , 2014 ND 71, 844 N.W.2d 892	¶36
<i>Symington v. Mayo</i> , 1999 ND 48, 590 N.W.2d 450	¶62
<i>T.T.</i> , 2011 ND 111, 798 N.W.2d 678.....	¶65, 66
<i>Thomas v. Am. Home Assurance Co.</i> , 403 S.W.3d 512 (Tex. App. 2013).....	¶45
<i>Thompson v. Peterson</i> , 546 N.W.2d 856, 861 (N.D. 1996)	¶ 21
<i>Tracy v. Cent. Cass Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 1998 ND 12, 574 N.W.2d 781	¶21
<i>Trottier v. Bird</i> , 2001 ND 177, 635 N.W.2d 157	¶47
<i>Von Ruden v. N.D. Workforce Safety & Ins. Fund</i> , 2008 ND 166, 755 N.W.2d 885	¶35
<i>Westberg v. FDIC</i> , 926 F. Supp. 2d 61 (D.D.C. 2013).....	¶45
<i>WFND, LLC v. Fargo Marc, LLC</i> , 2007 ND 67, 730 N.W.2d 841	¶29
<i>Wisdahl v. XTO Energy Inc.</i> , No. 4:13-CV-136, 2014 WL 10537960 (D.N.D. May 14, 2014)	¶17, 23
<i>Woodford v. Ngo</i> , 548 U.S. 81 (2006).....	¶43
<i>Zerr v. N.D. Workforce Safety & Ins.</i> , 2017 ND 175, __ N.W.2d __	¶15, 32
<i>Ziya v. Global Linguistic Solution</i> , No. 3:11-CV-1398, 2013 WL 4049514 (D. Or. Aug. 9, 2013)	¶45
Statutes	
N.D.C.C. Chapter 9-03	¶58

N.D.C.C. Chapter 38-08	¶5, 20
N.D.C.C. § 09-02-02.....	¶58
N.D.C.C. § 09-03-03.....	¶58
N.D.C.C. § 09-03-08.....	¶56, 58
N.D.C.C. § 38-08-01.....	¶17
N.D.C.C. § 38-08-08.....	¶5, 20
N.D.C.C. § 38-08-08(1)	¶17
N.D.C.C. § 38-08-08(2)	¶19, 24, 26, 30, 39
N.D.C.C. § 38-08-10.....	¶18, 20, 26, 39
N.D.C.C. § 38-08-11(4)	¶ 7
N.D.C.C. § 38-08-12.....	¶19
N.D.C.C. §§ 38-08-13.....	¶19
N.D.C.C. § 38-08-14	¶19
Other Authorities	
N.D.R. App. P. 32(a)(7)(A)	¶70
N.D.R.Civ.P. Rule 50.....	¶10, 59, 63
N.D.R.Ev. 615.....	¶66, 68, 69
W. Page Keeton, et al, <i>Prosser & Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> § 92, at 656 (5th ed. 1984)	¶52
